
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 

 
THURSDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2007 AT 2.00 PM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, R. Hollingworth, Mrs. J. D. Luck, E. J. Murray, 
S. R. Peters, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, E. C. Tibby and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Party held on 10th October 2007 (Pages 1 
- 2) 
 

3. Annual Monitoring Report 2006-2007 (Pages 3 - 52) 
 

4. Core Strategy Issues and Options Consultation Update (Pages 53 - 72) 
 

5. Introduction to the Habitat Inventory (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

6. Longbridge Area Action Plan Update (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

7. Local Development Scheme 2008-2011 (Pages 85 - 132) 
 

8. Regional Spatial Strategy Phase 2 Preferred Option Submission (Pages 133 - 
140) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

  



- 2 - 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
3rd December 2007 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER 2007 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), S. R. Colella, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, R. Hollingworth, E. J. Murray, S. R. Peters, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, E. C. Tibby and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Observers:  Councillor G. G. Selway 
 

 Officers: Mr. P. Street, Mr. D. Hammond, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mr. A. Fulford, 
Miss H. Pankhurst and Ms K Firth 

 
 

8/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker and 
Mrs. J. D. Luck. 
 

9/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Party held 
on 19th July 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

11/07 THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY - PHASE 2 REVISION PREFERRED 
OPTION  
 
The Working Party considered a report which summarised the preferred 
options of the Phase 2 revision of the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) which 
focused on housing figures, employment land, town and city centres, transport 
and waste. It was noted that the final version of the Phase 2 revision would be 
considered by the Regional Planning Partnership on 22nd October 2007 and 
that following subsequent submission to the Secretary of State there would be 
a 12 week formal consultation. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the low housing allocation figure (2,100) for 
Bromsgrove in the period up to 2026, the impact of this on the level of 
affordable housing that could be provided, and the proposal for 3300 of the 
housing allocation for Redditch to be located within adjacent areas in the 
districts of Bromsgrove and Stratford which would required the release of 
substantial green belt land. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Local Development Framework Working Party 
10th October 2007 

 
During the discussion Members expressed their concerns about the 
implications of these housing allocation figures, particularly with regard to the 
detrimental impact on the provision of affordable housing which it was felt 
would impact on the make-up of the population of Bromsgrove by leading to 
the loss of young people, and to the need to release green belt land to 
accommodate a proportion of Redditch’s housing allocation which was 
inconsistent with the Council’s policy of protecting green belt land.  There was 
a strong feeling that the proposals should be challenged. 
 
Whilst acknowledging the implications, officers drew Members’ attention to the 
significant risks to the Council with regard to the Local Development 
Framework and the preparation of the Core Strategy if Members were to reject 
the RSS Phase 2 revision.  
  
RESOLVED: 
(a) that Bromsgrove District Council understands the importance in 

planning policy terms of formally endorsing an option at the Regional 
Planning Partnership and in particular the current draft option of the 
RSS phase 2 revision, with the exception of policy T12 which identifies 
the Longbridge Link road as priority for investment; 

(b) however, the Council requests the Partnership to reflect on two factors 
where the Council would like further consideration to be given to the 
impact that will arise before a final decision is made; namely: 
(i) the planning logic of one authority being able to build in 

another’s area when the receiving authority is constrained from 
building itself; and 

(ii) the short and longer term impact on future homelessness costs 
and solutions of the intended limited new build quotas. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 

 
13TH DECEMBER 2007 

 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2006-07 

 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Jill Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report summarises the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 

for the period between April 1st 2006 and March 31st 2007. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 The attached Annual Monitoring Report be submitted to the Government 

Office of the West Midlands (GOWM).  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Development Frameworks’ was 

published in 2004 and stated that the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) was 
an essential part of the Local Development Framework.  The annual 
monitoring report reviews actual plan progress compared with the targets 
and milestones for Local Development Document (LDD) preparation set out 
in the Local Development Scheme (LDS).  In accordance with the 2005 
publication ‘Local Development Framework Monitoring: A Good Practice 
Guide’ the AMR monitors development within the district of Bromsgrove 
under the following key indicators: business development, housing, 
transport, local services and the environment. The main findings of the 
2006-07 AMR have been summarised as follows.  

 
3.2  The production of a number of Development Plan Documents outlined in 

the Local Development Scheme (LDS) has been delayed, primarily because 
of poorer staff resources than at first envisaged. An updated LDS was 
approved by GOWM but it was not formally adopted as uncertainties 
created by the Regional Spatial Strategy Review, would have significantly 
changed the contents. A new version is being presented to members at this 
meeting. 

 
3.3 In total, 2.58 hectares of employment land floorspace was developed within 

the monitoring period.  This brings the total amount of employment land 
committed and developed between 1996 and 2007 to 25.5 hectares.  The 
district has a stable and strong business sector with the registration of 
businesses significantly higher than de-registrations.  The development of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 

high technology firms at locations such as Bromsgrove Technology Park in 
Aston Fields are likely to be a catalyst for such growth.  Part of the former 
MG Rover plant at Longbridge has been retained as an employment site 
with permission already granted for the first 2 units. 

 
3.4 In total 276 new dwellings were built in the district in 2006/07 with 49% of 

homes built at a density greater than 50 dwellings per hectare.  Of these 
dwellings only 63 were affordable units this significantly below the levels set 
out within the Strategic Housing Mar
[...]
ust
assess:
 i.) the implementation of the local development scheme;
  and
 ii.) the extent to which policies in the local development
  documents are being achieved.

As required by the Planning Act and associated regulators,
Bromsgrove District Council must undertake the following �ve
key monitoring tasks:
 i.) review actual progress in terms of local development
  document preparation against the timetable and
  milestones in the local development scheme;
 ii.) assess the extent to which policies in local
  development documents are being implemented;
 iii.) where policies are not being implemented, explain
  why and set out what steps are to be taken to ensure
  that the policy is implemented; or whether the policy
  is to be amended or replaced;
 iv.) identify the signi�cant e�ects of implementing
  policies in local development documents and whether
  they are intended; and
 v.) set out whether policies are to be amended or
  replaced.
Source: Local Development Framework Monitoring: A Good 
Practice Guide, ODPM, (2005), p. 9.

This AMR covers the period 1st April 2006 to 31st March 2007.
However, in some cases we have extended the time frame
to beyond March 2007 where it was considered necessary to
record such information i.e. when discussing LDS timetable
milestones.

1.3 Transition between the Local
  Plan and the LDF

Under the new planning system local authorities must now
produce a Local Development Framework. Bromsgrove
District Council is therefore in a state of transition, moving
from its old style Local Plan to the new Local Development
Framework. Over the past 3 years since the Act was introduced
(Sept. 2004) work has begun producing documents that will
comprise the LDF.
Bromsgrove District Council’s Local Plan was adopted in
January 2004. The LDF will eventually replace these
documents and will contain the spatial vision and
objectives for the District. However, until policies are replaced
Bromsgrove District Council will continue to use the Local
P
[...]
the GOWM.
Although the AMR is only required to cover the 12-month
period 1st April 2006 to 31st March 2007, we have also
assessed the period up to December 2007 for the purposes
of monitoring the targets and milestones set out in the LDS.

3.3 Key Milestones

Each milestone will be assessed against criteria of ‘excellent’,
‘fair’, or ‘poor’.
Submission of Annual Monitoring Report to Government 
O�ce – March 2007 – Milestone achieved?  Yes

Bromsgrove District Council submitted the Annual
Monitoring Report for the period 1st April 2006 – 31st March
2007 to Government O�ce in December 2007. Bromsgrove
District Council considers performance against this milestone
to be excellent.

Revision of Local Development Scheme – March 2007 
– Milestone achieved?  Yes

An amended LDS was submitted on time but not adopted due
to the outstanding issues in the review of the RSS. Therefore
Bromsgrove District Council considers performance on the LDS
to have slipped, and for the purposes of this AMR it has been
given an assessment rating of fair as its slippage was due to
unforeseen circumstances.
Consultation on Preferred Options for Core Strategy – 
October/November 2007 – Milestone Met?  No

The LDS has been revised to include this change of milestone.
The reason for adjustment is due to uncertainties created by
the RSS revision, sta� changes and sta� sickness. Due to the
time period between the original issues and options
consultation carried out in 2005 a second period of issues
and options consultation took place in the summer of 2007,
this period was to allow consultees to revisit the original work
and also let them have a say on new issues that have arisen.
The Council would assess this milestone adjustment as fair
because of unforeseen circumstances.
Preparation of Issues & Options for Generic Development 
Control Policies DPD – July 2008/February 2009 – 
Milestone Met?  No

The document has been excluded from the current LDS work
program due to the uncertainty of the requirement to include
these types of polices in an LDF, The current Local Plan has
recently been saved and will continue to be used for
Development Control purposes until replaced by new LDF
policies. Should the requirement for a Generic DC policy
document arise in future this will be considered in future
reviews of the LDS. The Council would assess this milestone
adjustment as fair because of unforeseen circumstances.

Monitoring
Local Development
Framework
Preparation

AMR
Annual Monitoring Report

Chapter 3

9

Page 18



Consultation on A�ordable Housing SPD – June 2007 
– Milestone met?  No

The LDS has been revised to include this change of milestone.
The reason for adjustment is due to sta� changes and Council
reorganisation. This has been identi�ed as a key council issue
and as such has been given more priority in the revised LDS.
The Council would assess this milestone adjustment as fair
because of unforeseen circumstances.
Consultation on Managing Housing SPD – August 2007 
– Milestone met?  No

This document has been deleted from the LDF, the core
strategy will now provide speci�c policies on the delivery of
housing in the district, up to 2026.
Submission of the Longbridge Area Action Plan – April 
2007 – Milestone met?  No

Bromsgrove District Council, Birmingham City Council, and
Worcestershire County Council are working together on
preparing an Area Action Plan for the Former MG rover works
at Longbridge. Delays have occurred in the production of this
plan although due to resource issues Bromsgrove District
Council is not leading on the production of the AAP and
subsequently is not in control of the process. The plan is due
to be submitted to the secretary of State in January 2008 the
council therefore feel that progress for this milestone is fair.

Conclusion

A number of the key milestones contained in the revised
edition of the Local Development Scheme in March 2007,
have not been met. Some delay to work on the Core Strategy
and Supplementary Planning Doc
[...]
l Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report summarises the responses to the Issues and Options 

consultations on the Core Strategy. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the contents of the attached report entitled Executive Summary: Issues 

and Options be noted and that the responses from this consultation process 
are used to develop preferred options for the Core Strategy.   

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 ‘Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Development Frameworks’ was 

published in 2004 and states that local authorities should develop a core 
strategy that will form an essential part of the Local Development 
Framework.  The Core Strategy should set out the long term spatial vision 
for the district of Bromsgrove and the strategic policies required to deliver 
that vision.   

 
3.2 In summer 2005 the Council went through a first stage of consultation on a 

variety of key issues for the district of Bromsgrove that would form part of 
the Core Strategy.  The responses received combined with policy changes 
at a regional and national level led to a number of new issues arising.  A 
second period of consultation then took place over the summer of 2007. The 
consultation employed a variety of methods including use of the internet, 
targeted letters, questionnaires, workshops, “piggy backing” LSP events and 
the popular summer street theatre. This document contains a summary of 
the consultation responses from both consultation periods that address the 
key issues within the district of Bromsgrove. 

 
3.3 Housing is one the most contentious and important issues within the district.  

Concerns have been raised with regard to the rising cost of housing that is 
accentuating issues of affordability within the district.  The level of affordable 
housing needs to increase in order to meet demand but this needs to be 
balanced against the current situation in relation to market housing. As 
identified with the Regional Spatial Strategy (RS
[...]
dlife is balanced 
against social and economic factors. 

 
Many firms considered it unrealistic to expect improvements in biodiversity on all 
sites due to the cost implications. 
 
It is considered that all 4 options are in conformity with the RSS but the Earth 
Heritage Trust feel that any policies should conform with PSS9 and make 
reference to geological conservation, RIGS and geodiversity. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT WORKING PARTY 

 
13TH DECEMBER 2007 

 
INTRODUCTION TO THE HABITAT INVENTORY 

 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Jill Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides a brief in introduction to the Habitat Inventory (HI).  The 

HI is a new Geographic Information System (GIS) tool which will aid in the 
creation of the LDF and determination of planning applications in relation to 
the protection and enhancement of wildlife.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That members note the report   
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Habitat Inventory (HI) is a map of the habitats in Worcestershire.  It 

categorises individual land areas according to their habitat.  This information 
can then be viewed using a Geographic Information System (GIS) package.  

 
3.2 The HI was produced by Worcestershire County Council.  The County was 

first mapped using aerial photography.  These photographs were then 
analysed by experts in GIS and ecology, and each pocket of land was 
assigned to a habitat category and given a habitat code.  This information 
can then be loaded on to a GIS system.   
 

3.3 Once in the GIS information on individual pockets of land or habitat types 
can be extracted.  Each habitat type can be assigned an individual colour, 
giving a visual representation of the habitats in the District.  This information 
can be used to identify potentially important habitats, for example habitats 
which have 
[...]



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 

 
13TH DECEMBER 2007 

 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2008-2011 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Jill Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is the project plan which details the 

documents the Council is currently or going to prepare as part of the Local 
Development Framework. The LDS includes a three year timetable setting 
out the various stages each document needs to go through, and when these 
stages will take place in order to be able to formally adopt documents. 

 
1.2 This report is prepared under the assumption that the Council is not going to 

formally object to the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) requirement that 
Bromsgrove has to meet some of Redditch’s growth needs within the 
district, adjacent to the Redditch town. A separate report has been prepared 
outlining the implications for plan preparation if members wish to object. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members agree the revised Local Development Scheme can be 

submitted to the Government office for their approval. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Over recent years the LDS has been amended to reflect circumstances 

within the section, the most recent amendment being in March 2007, whilst 
the government office did approve this version is was never adopted due to 
the uncertainty created by the review of the RSS. The issues surrounding 
the RSS review are by no means clear, especially if Bromsgrove decides to 
formally object to policies within it, although at an officer level we are now in 
a position to progress the production of the Core Strategy and other 
Development Plan Documents (DPD). The problems of recruitment have 
now eased with a new planning officer starting in the New Year, meaning 
the section will be fully staffed for the first time in over 2 years, during this 
period the section has been operating well below capacity, often o
[...]
he 
LDS  
 

Scale and 
nature of 
consultation 
responses 

If representations are not 
handled efficiently this 
could negatively impact on 
tests of soundness. 

Low Ensure consultation is 
in accordance with SCI. 
Investigate use of 
appropriate tailored and 
compatible software to 
manage community 
engagement process. 
 

Political 
Priorities 

Changes in Political 
administration brings the 
potential for changes in 
priorities and direction 

Low/medium Regular contact with 
Members particularly 
via the LDF working 
Group will minimise the 
risk involved in this 
process. 
 

Soundness The Planning Inspector 
may conclude that the 
DPD is unsound 

Medium The District Council will 
seek to ensure all 
DPD’s are sound and 
founded on a robust 
evidence base and well 
audited stakeholder and 
community engagement 
systems in order to 
minimise the risk of 
legal challenge. The 
District Council will work 
closely with GOWM at 
relevant stages to 
minimise such risks and 
will closely examine 
emerging guidance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12. Monitoring and Review 

Page 112



 23 

 
Review and monitoring are key aspects of the Government’s ‘Plan, monitor and 
manage’ approach to the planning system.  The Council will publish an Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR).  This report will assess: 
 
i. the implementation of the local development scheme 
ii. the extent to which policies in local development documents are being 
 achieved. 
 
The AMR will review actual plan progress against the targets and milestones for local 
development document preparation set out in this scheme.  If the Council is falling 
behind the schedule or has failed to meet a target the AMR will explain why this has 
happened and the action to be taken.  If required then this scheme will be updated 
and re-published at the same time as the publication of the AMR. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 –Document Profiles 

Page 113



 24 

 
 
Core Strategy  DPD 
Document 
Details 
 

[...]
his document: 
 
AAP Area Action Plan 
AMR Annual Monitoring Report 
BDC Bromsgrove District Council 
BDLP Bromsgrove District Local Plan  
DPD Development Plan Document 
LA Local Authority 
LDF Local Development Framework 
LDD Local Development Document 
LDS Local Development Plan Scheme 
LPA Local Planning Authority  
PPS Planning Policy Statement 
PINS Planning Inspectorate 
RPG Regional Planning Guidance 
RSS Regional Spatial Strategy 
SA Sustainability Appraisal 
SCI Statement of Community Involvement 
SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment 
SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance  
SPD Supplementary Planning Document 
WCSP Worcestershire County Structure Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 130



 41 

 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
We welcome your comments on the contents of this document.  Please contact us by 
any of the following methods: 
 
Telephone:  01527 881323 
 
E-mail:  planningpolicy@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 
Post:   Planning Policy Section 
   Planning Services 
   Bromsgrove District Council 
   Burcot Lane 
   Bromsgrove 
   B60 1AA 
 
For further information you can also visit the Strategic Planning Section 
website at; 
 

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/planningpolicy 

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

13TH DECEMBER 2007 
 

REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY PHASE 2 PREFERRED OPTION SUBMISSION 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Cllr J Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This Report updates members on the current status of the revised Regional 

Spatial Strategy, the consultation exercise and the process of making 
representations to the submitted version of the strategy. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That members instruct officers to either  

1) support the Strategy in full: 
Or 

2) object to the key elements of the plan, specifically 
  a. the level of housing allocated to Bromsgrove 

 b. the potential allocation of Redditch related growth in Bromsgrove 
and or Stratford to be provided adjacent to Redditch  

 
and that 
 
the portfolio holder for planning writes to Key officers at the Government 
Office for the West Midlands and West Midlands Regional Assembly as well 
as the Bromsgrove MP, expressing concern over the decision making process 
undertaken at the Regional Planning Partnership on the 22nd October 2007. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Regional Spatial Strategy was published in June 2004. At that time, the 

Secretary of State supported the principles of the strategy but suggested 
several issues that needed to be developed further. The Revision process is 
being undertaken by the West Midlands Regional Assembly (WMRA) in three 
phases. 

 
 Phase 1 - the Black Country study, this phase is currently undergoing its final 

round of changes before formal adoption. 
 
 Phase 2 - Covers housing figures, employment land, town and city 

centres, transport, and waste, this phase is about to be submitted and is the 
focus of this report. 

 
 Phase 3 - covers critical rural services, culture/recreational provision, various 

regionally significant environmental issues and the provision of a framework 
for Gypsy and Traveller sites, and was launched on 27th November 2007 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 133



  

 
3.2 Members will recall that at the meeting of Local Development Framework 

Working party on 10th October 2007 a paper was presented outlining the 
implications of the revised polices being put forward as part of the review of 
the RSS. At that meeting it was agreed that the following representation be 
tabled at the meeting of the Regional Planning Partnership (RPP) on 22nd 
October. 

 
 (a) that Bromsgrove District Council understands the importance in planning 

policy terms of formally endorsing an option at the Regional Planning 
Partnership and in particular the current draft option of the RSS phase 2 
revision, with the exception of policy T12 which identifies the Longbridge Link 
road as priority for investment; 

 
 (b) however, the Council requests the Partnership to reflect on two factors 

where the Council would like further consideration to be given to the impact 
that will arise before a final decision is made; namely: 

  (i) the planning logic of one authority being able to build in another’s 
 area when the receiving authority is constrained from building itself; 
 and 

  (ii) the short and longer term impact on future homelessness costs and 
 solutions of the intended limited new build quotas. 

 
 
3.3 At the meeting of the RPP the West Midlands Regional Assembly made it 

clear that they were not willing to give any further consideration to the points 
raised at this time. However the most recent version of the draft revision does 
appear to have deleted any reference to the Longbridge Link Road, but does 
not make any amendments to either the Bromsgrove District housing 
allocations or to those of Redditch and Stratford. 

 
 
3.4  The levels of development remain as follows  
 
 Bromsgrove District  
 
 Housing - 2100 dwellings up to 2026 of which 680 are already accounted for 
 Employment Land - Around 7 Hectares initial supply and around 21 hectares 

up to 2026 
 
 Redditch Borough 
 
 Housing - 6600 dwellings of which 3300 adjacent to Redditch town in 

Bromsgrove and or Stratford Districts.  
 Employment Land - Around 17 Hectares initial supply of which 8 Hectares to 

be provided within Bromsgrove and or Stratford with a further 34 hectares to 
be provided up to 2026 exact amounts to be determined through discussions 
and agreement on preparation of Core Strategies. 

 
3.5 In my view the main implications for the district are as follows:, 
 

Page 134



  

A     Levels of residential and employment development specifically for 
Bromsgrove District will be reduced from previous building rates in order to 
help meet the overall policy objectives of the RSS. 
 
B    The level of development identified for Bromsgrove could partially
[...]
pment, take 
place in Bromsgrove adjacent to Redditch.  

   
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 138



  

9.1 The current review of the RSS is focussed on spatial planning at a strategic 
level and as such has no direct equalities and diversity. 

 
10. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
Procurement Issues None 
Personnel Implications None 
Governance/Performance Management None 
Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 

None 

Policy The policy 
decisions 
taken at a 
regional level 
directly effect 
the ability to 
generate 
local policies 
especially in 
relation to 
planning 

Environmental As stated 
above their 
will be 
implications 
to the 
environment 
over a long 
period of 
time, the 
exact effects 
are currently 
unknown. 

 
11. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 

 
Portfolio Holder Yes 
Chief Executive Yes 
Executive Director - Partnerships & Projects Yes 
Assistant Chief Executive No 
Head of Service Yes 
Head of Financial Services Yes 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services No 
Head of Organisational Development & HR No 
Corporate Procurement Team No 

 
12. APPENDICES 

 
 None 
 

Page 139



  

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name: Mike Dunphy 
email: m.dunphy@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 881325 

Page 140


	Agenda
	2 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working Party held on 10th October 2007
	3 Annual Monitoring Report 2006-2007
	1. LDFWG AMR Appendix 13.12.07

	4 Core Strategy Issues and Options Consultation Update
	2. LDFWG Core Strategy Appendix 13.12.07

	5 Introduction to the Habitat Inventory
	6 Longbridge Area Action Plan Update
	4. LDFWG Lonbridge Proposals Map 13.12.07

	7 Local Development Scheme 2008-2011
	5. LDFWG LDS Appendix 13.12.07

	8 Regional Spatial Strategy Phase 2 Preferred Option Submission



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2007 AT 2.00 PM 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), Councillor S. R. Colella, 
Councillor G. N. Denaro, Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent, Councillor R. 
Hollingworth, Councillor E. J. Murray, Councillor E. C. Tibby and 
Councillor L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mr. A. Fulford, Ms. R. Williams, 
Ms. H. Pankhurst, and Ms. R. Cole. 

  
 

12/07 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. J. D. Luck, S. R. 
Peters, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey J.P. and C. J. K. Wilson.  
 

13/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

14/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Party held on 10th October 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

15/07 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2006-2007  
 
The Working Party considered the Annual Monitoring Report covering the 
period 1st April 2006 to 31st March 2007. The report reviewed the actual plan 
progress compared with the targets and milestones for Local Development 
Document preparation set out in the Local Development Scheme. Members 
asked a number of questions arising from the report in particular in relation to 
flooding issues. The 2001 Census figures quoted in the report in relation to 
housing issues were also queried and Officers were requested to report back 
to the next meeting regarding the basis on which these figures were 
calculated.  
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Monitoring Report be submitted to the 
Government Office of the West Midlands. 
 
 
 
           



Local Development Framework Working Party 
Thursday, 13th December, 2007

- 2 -

 
16/07 CORE STRATEGY ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report summarising the responses to the Issues 
and Options consultations on the Core Strategy. The summary document 
comprised the consultation responses which had been received which 
addressed the key issues within the Bromsgrove District.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report “Executive Summary: Issues and 
Options” be noted and that the responses from the consultation process be 
used to develop preferred options for the Core Strategy.    
 

17/07 INTRODUCTION TO THE HABITAT INVENTORY  
 
The Working Party considered a report and received a brief presentation 
which introduced a new Geographic Information System tool entitled Habitat 
Inventory. The Inventory would assist in the creation of the Local Development 
Framework and also with the determination of planning applications which had 
implications in relation to the protection and enhancement of wildlife.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

18/07 LONGBRIDGE AREA ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Working Party considered a report on the latest position regarding the 
Longbridge Area Action Plan and on progress made since the previous report. 
It was now anticipated that the final Area Action Plan would be presented for 
approval early in 2008. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

19/07 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2008-2011  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the revision of the Local Development 
Scheme including new timetables for the Development Plan Documents 
currently in preparation. The revision of the timetable for production of the 
Core Strategy was of particular significance in view of the indications arising 
from the review of the Regional Spatial Strategy. It was reported that the issue 
of the Council’s response to the Regional Spatial Strategy requirement to 
meet the growth needs of Redditch within the district was addressed in a 
separate report. Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: that the revised Local Development Scheme be submitted 
to the Government Office West Midlands for approval.       
 

20/07 REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY PHASE 2 PREFERRED OPTION 
SUBMISSION  
 
The Working Party considered a report on the latest position regarding the 
revised Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS). The report also detailed the 



Local Development Framework Working Party 
Thursday, 13th December, 2007

- 3 -

consultation exercise being undertaken and the process by which 
representations to the submitted version of the RSS could be made.  
 
There was detailed discussion regarding the level of housing allocated to 
Bromsgrove within the RSS, particularly with regard to the need for affordable 
housing in the district, together with the amount and location of Redditch 
related housing and employment growth proposed within Bromsgrove and/or 
Stratford District. Whilst this growth could be partially met by the use of 
brownfield sites within the district, the RSS was indicating it should be located 
adjacent to Redditch town which would require the release of green belt land. 
The possible implications for the Council should an objection be submitted 
were also considered.   
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that objections to the RSS be submitted in respect of the level of 

housing allocated to  Bromsgrove and to the level of Redditch related 
housing and employment growth to be provided within Bromsgrove 
and/or Stratford in locations adjacent to Redditch town, when 
alternative more strategically viable sites within the district are 
available.  

(b) that the Portfolio Holder for Planning be requested to write to the 
appropriate Officers at the Government Office for the West Midlands 
and the West Midlands Regional Assembly together with the local MP, 
expressing concern over the decision making process at the Regional 
Planning Partnership on 22nd October 2007.           

 
The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 

 
 
 
 

Chairman


